generally accepted in the United States of America, which require that we plan
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a
test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates
made by management, and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.
We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

   /s/ PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP
   PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP

Orange County, California
March 8, 2002, except for Note 1 as it
relates to the recapitalization,
as to which the date is
April 10, 2002

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
F- 2

RIBAPHARM INC.
(FORMERLY A DIVISION OF ICN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.)
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

BALANCE SHEETS

DECEMBER 31, 2000 AND 2001
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   DECEMBER 31, 2001   PRO FORMA
   2000   2001   DECEMBER 31, 2001
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   (UNAUDITED)

ASSETS
Current assets:
  Receivable from Schering-Plough.....   $3,600   $16,228   $16,228
   --------   --------   --------

Edgar Filing: RIBAPHARM INC - Form S-1/A

111

Total current assets.....   3,600   16,228   16,228
Property, plant and equipment, net.....   6,253   10,406   10,406
   --------   --------   --------
Total assets.....   $9,853   $26,634   $26,634
   ========   ========   ========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY (DEFICIT):
Current liabilities:
  Trade payables.....   $1,210   $1,069   $1,069
  Accrued liabilities.....   1,863   4,346   4,346
   --------   --------   --------
Total current liabilities.....   3,073   5,415   5,415
6 1/2% subordinated notes due 2008.....   --   --   525,000
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholder's equity (deficit):
  Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 10,000 shares
   authorized; none issued and outstanding.....   --   --   --
  Common stock, $0.01 par value; 400,000 shares
   authorized, 150,000 shares issued and
   outstanding at December 31, 2000 and 2001.....   1,500   1,500   1,500
  Advances due from ICN.....  (130,478)   (188,017)   (188,017)
  Receivable from ICN.....   --   --   (525,000)
  Retained earnings.....   135,758   207,736   207,736
   --------   --------   --------
   Total stockholder's equity (deficit).....   6,780   21,219   (503,781)
   --------   --------   --------
Total liabilities and stockholder's equity
  (deficit).....   $9,853   $26,634   $26,634
   ========   ========   ========

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   F- 3

RIBAPHARM INC.
(FORMERLY A DIVISION OF ICN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.)
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999, 2000 AND 2001
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,